variables situations of changes in the price of calves and milk marketed or the quantity

produced, the indicators of financial performance were still economically viable (Table 8). In

the simulation of the most unfavorable system, for example, the NPV was R$ 5,343.79, but

with the payback exceeding 8 years, too much time for the return of the investment, positive

internal rate of return of 0.66% to 5.38%, IRRm, but below the rate of attractiveness that is 6%,

showing by this point of view, the activity is economically unviable. In the same way, the

profitability index was below 1, showing low efficiency in this situation. In a manner contrary

to this situation, in an environment with recovery of 30% of the price of milk and offspring and

at the same time, an increase of 30% in productivity, the performance indices are highly

attractive, with emphasis on the payback of 2.32 years and IRRm of 23.08%, almost double of

that yields the passbook savings accounts.

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis for production of 72 dairy goats of Saanen breed fed in feedlot

Combination  Financial Indicators

Price Quantity  NPV1 (R$)
NPVa2

(R$)
PB3

(years)
IRR4

(%)
IRRm5

(%)
PI6

(%)

30% 30%  112,203.51 15,244.86 2.32 10.52 23.08 4.51

20% 20%  89,941.07 12,220.11 2.62 8.47 21.60 3.64

10% 10%  69,459.62 9,437.34 2.98 6.58 19.94 2.85

-10% -10%  33,839.72 4,597.73 6.32 3.30 15.63 1.46

-20% -20%  18,701.25 2,540.90 7.40 1.90 12.50 0.87

-30% -30%  5,343.79 726.05 --- 0.66 5.38 0.35

1NPV: Net Present Value; 2NPVa: annualized net present value; 3PB: Payback; 4IRR internal

rate of return; 5IRRm: modified internal rate of return (%); 6PI: Profitability Index.

The production of goats Anglo Nubian showed a variation even greater than the Saanen (Table

9). We observed that in the simulation of a more pessimistic scenario, i.e., with a reduction of

30% as much of production as the price of the product, the internal rate of return was 0.92%,

but the IRRm was 8.22%, i.e., greater than the rate of attractiveness, showing that even in a

Journal of Agricultural Studies

ISSN 2166-0379

2020, Vol. 8, No. 4

http://jas.macrothink.org 370

more unfavorable situation, goat rearing Anglo Nubian is more appropriate than the Saanen

fed on the same diet, because the internal rate is higher than the rate of attractiveness of

passbook savings accounts. However, as soon as the system of creation of Saanen goats, the

return on investment will only happen after 8 years.

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis for production of 72 dairy goats of the Anglo Nubian fed in feedlot

Combination  Financial Indicators

Price Quantity
NPV1
(R$)

NPVa2

(R$)
PB3

(years)
IRR4

(%)
IRRm5

(%)
PI6

(%)

30% 30%  129,519.51 17,597.55 2.54 14.55 28.85 4.51

20% 20%  103,821.38 14,106.00 2.98 11.71 27.07 3.64

10% 10%  80,179.10 10,893.77 3.04 9.13 24.92 2.85

-10% -10%  39,062.09 5,307.29 6.56 4.56 19.55 1.46

-20% -20%  21,587.36 2,933.03 7.67 2.63 14.63 0.87

-30% -30%  6,168.48 838.10 --- 0.92 8.22 0.35

1NPV: Net Present Value; 2NPVa: annualized net present value; 3PB: Payback; 4IRR internal

rate of return; 5IRRm: modified internal rate of return (%); 6PI: Profitability Index.

4. Conclusions

The highest profitability is achieved by systems that opt for the creation of Saanen goats. The

costs with power, opportunity and labor were the items that more overburden in both

scenarios assessed. The economic analysis shows that production costs are higher in the

creation of Saanen goats, however the family income will be greater.

Sensitivity analyzes showed that in both systems evaluated, only in the most unfavorable